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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
April 8, 2016 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District is scheduled for 
Wednesday, April 13, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101 Compton 
Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the March, 2016 Board meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 Carolyn Stewart (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
April 13, 2016, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

 
    
         Update 4/12/16 

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2. Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the March Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
  

7. Consultant Reports 
Bruce B Downs Update 
Final Audit Report 
Preliminary FY 2016-17 Budget 
Community Appearance 
Park Security 
Legislative Action Current Session 
 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  
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 STREET-

GENERAL LIGHTING TOTAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 45,308$             -$                       45,308$             
PETTY CASH 500                    -                         500                    
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 5,033,181          -                         5,033,181          
Excess Fund Account- Iberia Bank 40,141               -                         40,141               
State Board Investment Pool A 14,879               a. -                         14,879               

RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 2,906                 -                         2,906                 
RECEIVABLE FROM CITY OF TAMPA -                         221                    221                    
RECEIVABLE FROM OTHER FUNDS -                         3,910                 a) 3,910                 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,136,915$      4,131$             5,141,046$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 102,930$           -$                       102,930$           
ACCRUED EXPENSES 12,480               -                         12,480               
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 3,910                 a) -                         3,910                 

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                         -                         -                         
RESTRICTED FOR:

STREETLIGHTING -                         4,131                 4,131                 
UNASSIGNED: 5,017,596          -                         5,017,596          

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 5,136,915$      $4,131 5,141,046$      

Tampa Palms CDD

February 29, 2016

a)  Net of GF Due to and GF Due from SL 

Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 2,519,225$            2,387,209$            (a) 2,387,209$          -$                          
INTEREST 10,000                   4,167                     9,245                  5,078                    
CLUB MEMBERSHIP FEES -                             -                             900                     900                       
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                     500                        4                         (496)                      
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS (100,769)                (95,488)                  (a) (95,488)               -                            
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,429,656            2,296,387           2,301,870         5,482                  

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                   4,583                     3,585                  999                       
PAYROLL SERVICES FEE -                             -                             570                     (570)                      
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                     2,421                     2,433                  (13)                        
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins 3,823                     1,593                     186                     1,407                    
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 57,588                   23,995                   23,072                923                       
AUDITING SERVICES 5,824                     1,000                     1,000                  -                            
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                   10,050                   9,663                  387                       
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 50,385                   47,745                   (a) 47,745                -                            
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 25,192                   23,872                   (a) 23,872                -                            
LEGAL SERVICES 26,032                   10,847                   5,162                  5,685                    
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,107                   4,628                     3,798                  830                       
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,276                     1,365                     -                          1,365                    
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 210,087               132,098              121,085            11,013                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 53,314                   22,214                   19,784                2,430                    
PARK ATTENDANTS 82,985                   34,577                   31,204                3,373                    
PARK PATROL 58,993                   24,580                   22,233                2,347                    
FIELD CONSULTANT 98,414                   41,006                   41,252                (246)                      
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 19,760                   8,233                     6,399                  1,834                    
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 313,466              130,611              120,872           9,739                 

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               10,699                   10,699                   12,757                (2,058)                   
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 20,316                   8,465                     7,608                  857                       
WATER-UTILITY                                      19,760                   8,233                     4,270                  3,963                    
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 5,921                     2,467                     2,640                  (173)                      
ELECTRICITY 124,800                 52,000                   48,552                3,448                    
STORMWATER FEE 1,391                     1,391                     3,046                  (1,655)                   
STREETLIGHTS - OPERATING TRANSFER-OUT 1,500                     -                             -                           -                            
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                   5,417                     3,618                  1,799                    
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 197,387               88,672                 82,492              6,180                  

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                   7,500                     7,650                  (150)                     
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 921,518                 383,966                 364,212              19,754                  
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 72,800                   30,333                   28,798                1,535                    
NPDES PROGRAM 28,989                   12,079                   -                          12,079                  
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,041,307            433,878              400,660            33,218                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 86,131                   35,888                   22,331                13,557                  

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016

General Fund

R&M FOUNTAIN 22,015                   9,173                     7,800                  1,373                    
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 72,800                   30,333                   26,771                3,563                    
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 6,116                     2,548                     1,148                  1,401                    
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,892                     788                        1,390                  (601)                      

 
PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 175,000                 72,917                   99,315                (26,398)                 
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                   20,833                   9,301                  11,532                  
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,455                   32,690                   6,169                  26,520                  
CAPITAL PROJECTS 175,000                 72,917                   43,986                28,930                  

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 667,409               278,087              218,210            59,877                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,429,656            1,063,346           943,319            120,027              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -                           1,233,041           1,358,551         125,509              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 3,659,045         3,659,045           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                         1,233,041$         5,017,596$       3,784,554$         

assessment collections are reported at gross. Assessment discount and county collection fees are estimated pending actual discount and collection information from
County.

 a) The "Year-to-Date Budget" allocation is calculated as a percentage of the annual budget and is based on actual collections from the prior year.   Actual



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

 BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
REIMBURSEMENT - CITY OF TAMPA 1,000$                553$                    553$                   -$                         
TOTAL REVENUES 1,000                  553                      553                     -                           

EXPENDITURES                    
DISTRICT LIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) 2,500                  1,042                   1,527                  (486)                     
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,500                  1,042                   1,527                  (486)                     

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,500)                 (489)                     (975)                    (486)                     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
TRANSFER-IN (From General Fund) 1,500                  489                      -                          (489)                     
TRANSFER-OUT -                          -                           -                          -                           
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 1,500                  489                      -                          (489)                     

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                          -                           (975)                    (975)                     

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                          -                           5,105                  5,105                   

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                        -$                         4,131$                4,131$                 

Tampa Palms CDD
Streetlighting Fund

FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance



IB
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

EOM Balance 1-31-2016 239,105.55 176,486.54 207,959.91
02/01/2016 50797 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - Feb 8,283.00 199,676.91
02/01/2016 50798 DPFG CDD Mgmt - Feb 5,337.94 194,338.97
02/03/2016 50799 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Fntn Maint - Entrance 200.00 194,138.97
02/03/2016 50800 AT&T Long Distance 166.59 193,972.38
02/03/2016 50801 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 290.25 193,682.13
02/03/2016 50802 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint - Feb 417.38 193,264.75
02/03/2016 50803 Void Void 193,264.75
02/03/2016 50804 HOME DEPOT Supplies 15.89 193,248.86
02/03/2016 50805 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Crushed Asphalt 510.00 192,738.86
02/03/2016 50806 STAPLES Supplies 200.86 192,538.00
02/03/2016 50807 VERIZON Cell Phone - Jan 126.49 192,411.51
02/03/2016 50808 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC DSL 505.16 191,906.35
02/03/2016 50809 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 20.65 191,885.70
02/03/2016 50810 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC HP - Fios for Cameras 135.68 191,750.02
02/05/2016 ACH02052016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 56.80 191,693.22
02/05/2016 11025DD DOROTHY COLLINS P/R 1/17-1/30/16 2,160.05 189,533.17
02/05/2016 ACH02052016 PAYCHEX P/R 1/17-1/31/16 739.54 188,793.63
02/10/2016 50811 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - Jan 57,837.16 130,956.47
02/10/2016 50812 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF 2,158.57 128,797.90
02/10/2016 50813 CINTAS Mats 56.38 128,741.52
02/10/2016 50814 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 159.30 128,582.22
02/10/2016 50815 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - Jan 300.00 128,282.22
02/10/2016 50816 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Courier 20.00 128,262.22
02/10/2016 50817 GRAU & ASSOCIATES Audit FY 2015 1,000.00 127,262.22
02/10/2016 50818 IRON MOUNTAIN 2/1-2/29 - Records Storage 155.04 127,107.18
02/10/2016 50819 LOWE'S Supplies 124.39 126,982.79
02/10/2016 50820 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 2/2-2/12 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 126,552.79
02/10/2016 50821 SAFEGUARD Checks 112.06 126,440.73
02/10/2016 50822 STAPLES Supplies 80.94 126,359.79
02/10/2016 50823 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 25.17 126,334.62
02/10/2016 50824 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - Jan 10,905.45 115,429.17
02/10/2016 50825 TERMINEX Pest Control 68.00 115,361.17
02/10/2016 50826 U.S SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC 4,317.17 111,044.00
02/10/2016 50827 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC HP - Phone 201.58 110,842.42
02/10/2016 50828 WEX BANK Fuel - Jan 235.44 110,606.98
02/10/2016 50829 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 110,495.87
02/10/2016 50830 TAMPA ELECTRIC 12/23-1/25 - Streetlights 302.57 110,193.30
02/17/2016 50831 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Brick Repairs 5,425.00 104,768.30
02/17/2016 50832 ABM Landscape & Turf Services 45,197.00 59,571.30
02/17/2016 50833 CINTAS 112.76 59,458.54
02/17/2016 50834 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 2/16-2/26 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 59,028.54
02/17/2016 50835 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - Feb 1,575.00 57,453.54
02/17/2016 50836 SAFEGUARD Checks 155.22 57,298.32
02/17/2016 50837 SUWANEE LUMBER, CO., INC 6,008.10 51,290.22
02/17/2016 50838 TERMINEX Pest Control 49.00 51,241.22
02/17/2016 50839 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC Amb Park - DSL 175.70 51,065.52
02/19/2016 ACH02192016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 56.80 51,008.72
02/19/2016 11026DD DOROTHY COLLINS 1/31-2/13 P/R 2,160.06 48,848.66
02/19/2016 11027 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 2/10/16 184.70 48,663.96
02/19/2016 11028DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg - 2/10/16 184.70 48,479.26
02/19/2016 11029DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 2/10/16 184.70 48,294.56
02/19/2016 ACH02192016 PAYCHEX P/R 1/31-2/13, Supervisors 837.18 47,457.38
02/19/2016 50840 TAMPA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Transfer to SB 42,457.38 5,000.00
02/29/2016 254 IBERIA BANK Water utility paid Feb 2016 788.93 4,211.07
02/29/2016 IBERIA BANK Interest 3.35 4,214.42

EOM Balance 02-29-2016 - Iberia Bank 3.35 203,748.84 4,214.42
Sunshine Bank   : 0.00

02/23/2016 Deposit Walden Woods - reimb 994.76 994.76
02/19/2016 Deposit/Transfer Transfer from IB 42,457.38 43,452.14
02/24/2016 6000 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Repairs 868.79 42,583.35
02/24/2016 6001 BAY AREA PLUMBING, INC Repairs-Urinal 284.00 42,299.35
02/24/2016 6002 CINTAS Mats 56.38 42,242.97

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2016



IB
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2016

02/24/2016 6003 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 182.12 42,060.85
02/24/2016 6004 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES AP Restrooms - March 335.00 41,725.85
02/24/2016 6005 REPUBLIC SERVICES 3/1-3/31 - Solid Waste 440.00 41,285.85
02/24/2016 6006 TERMINEX Pest Control 53.00 41,232.85
02/24/2016 6007 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 439.19 40,793.66
02/29/2016 Deposit Deposit 300.00 41,093.66
02/29/2016 Sunshine bank Interest 0.01 41,093.67

EOM Balance 02-29-2016 - Sunshine  Bank 43,752.15 2,658.48 41,093.67

Consolidated EOM Balance 02-26-2016 45,308.09



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU FEBRUARY 29, 2016

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating 1,838,339$       1,838,339$      

Non Operating
Capital Projects 165,829           165,829           
Renewal & Rel 165,829           165,829           
Signature 2017 74,344             74,344             
NPDES 47,380             47,380             
Interest 9,245                9,245               
Misc Rev 904                   904                  
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,848,488$       453,382$         2,301,870$      
 

Expenses
Operations 784,548 784,548

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 99,315 99,315
NPDES/EPA 9,301 9,301
Capital Projects 43,986 43,986
TP Signature 2017 ____ 6,169 6,169

Total 784,548 158,772 943,319

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 1,063,940 294,611 $1,358,551



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU FEBRUARY 29, 2016

GENERAL FUND

General Fund    2/29/2016 ($000)
Cash 46
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 5,073
Due From TPOA 3
Accounts Receivable (SL PD FROM GF) 0
Prepiad Expense 0
State Board Monies* 15
Total 5,137$              
Less:
        Payables 102.9                
        Accrued Expenses 12.5                  

         Due to Streetlights 3.9                    
Net Cash 2/29/2016 5,018$         

Allocation for: 
Winter Damage 200                   
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200                   
Palm Pests** 200                   
TP Signature 2017 1,195                 
First Qtr 2016-17 Expenses 600                   

Adjusted Net Cash 2,623$         
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Mar   
CDD Operations 46 210
R&R 4 65
NPDES 1 31
Signature 2017 2 25
Capital Projects 4 20  
Total 57 351 2,329$         
Apl   
CDD Operations 49 175
R & R 4 25
NPDES 1 19
Signature 2017 0 12
Capital Projects 4 51  
Total 59 282 2,106$         
May  
CDD Operations 12 187
R & R 1 20  
NPDES 0 30
Signature 2017 0 10
Capital Projects 1 5  
Total 14 252 1,868$         
* SBA Account Closed Mar / Funds TSF to Excess Cash Account- This Is Last Report For SBA
** Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability

2015-16 Fiscal Year



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FEBRUARY 29, 2016

GENERAL FUND

 

Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %
($000)  Collected %  Collected $ Collected % Fav (Unfav)

October

November 30.40% 527 22% -8.7%

